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Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

Kate Brown, Governar 725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301
: Phone (503) 986-0900

March 8, 2017 Fax (503) 986-0904

www.wrd.state.orus

SHIRLEY THOMPSON
53743 HWY 78
BURNS, OR 97720

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-12378
Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the
authorized change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time
allowed will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in the
transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Joan Smith, by telephone at (503) 986-0892 or by e-mail at
Joan.M.Smith@oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

I et

Marissa Andrews
Water Right Services Support

ce: J R, Johnson, Watermaster Dist. #10 (via email)
John A. Short, Agent

Landowners (other or receiving)

Enclosure




BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Transfer Application ) FINAL ORDER APPROVING OF A
T-12378, Harney County ) CHANGE IN POINTS OF
) APPROPRIATION, ADDITIONAL
) POINTS OF APPROPRIATION, AND
) PLACE OF USE CHANGES

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department’s procedures and
criteria for evaluating transfer applications,

Applicant

SHIRLEY THOMPSON
53743 HWY 78
BURNS, OR 97720

Findings of Fact

1. OnMay9, 2016, SHIRLEY THOMPSON filed an application to change the points of
appropriation and for additional points of appropriation and to change the place of use under
Certificates 46775, 55569, 55570, 55571, and 85182. The Department assigned the
application number T-12378.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 17, 2016, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. -

3. On September 15, 2016, the Department contacted the applicant’s agent via telephone and
email to notify them of deficiencies in the application. The deficiencies being: clarification
was requested regarding the applicants/landowners; clarification was requested as to whether
there is a “receiving landowner”; two of the maps were missing the location of the authorized
wells; and minor inconsistencies within the application with regard to the well locations,

4. On October 21, 2016, the applicant’s agent submitted amended application pages and on
October 25, 2016, the applicant submitted new maps resolving the deficiencies.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicia review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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5. On November 14, 2016, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-12378 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of December 14, 2016, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of the
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the
applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

6. On December 30, 2016, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer T-12378 and mailed a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice of the
Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the Department’s
weekly notice on January 10, 2017, and in the Burns Times Herald newspaper on January 11
and 18, 2017, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were filed in
response to the notices.

7. The first right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 46775 in the name of NEVIN L. THOMPSON (perfected under Permit

G-5240)

Use: IRRIGATION of 287.3 ACRES and SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of
48.2 ACRES

Priority Date: SEPTEMBER 10, 1974

Rate: 4.01 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (cfs), being 0.71 cfs from OLD WELL

and 3.3 cfs from NEW WELL

Limit/Duty:  The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for
each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of

each year.
Source: OLD and NEW THOMPSON WELLS within the MALHEUR LAKE
BASIN
Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp | Rang | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

OLD THOMPSON WELL: 2490 FEET NORTH AND 100
265 | 3BE |WM| 13 | NESE | ppny \wEST FROM THE SF CORNER OF SECTION 13

NEW THOMPSON WELL: 2490 FEET NORTH AND 1370
265 | 3B JWM| 13 | NWSE | borr Wist FROM ‘THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 13

Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION

Twp | Rog | Mer | Sec Q-Q Gov'tLot | Acres Source

268 1 33E |WM! 13 SW NE 40.0

268 1 33E |WM| 13 SENE 37.5

265 | 33E i WM I3 SENW 40.0

265 | 33E iwM|{ 13 NE SW 40,01 New Thompson Well
268 | 338 i wM| 13 SE SW 40.0

268 | 33E |wM/| 13 NW SE 40.0

265 | 33E |WM/| 13 SW SE 40.0

265 | 3B |WM/| I8 NE SW 8.0| Oid Thompson Well
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IRRIGATION
Twp | Rng |{ Merj Sec Q-Q Gov't Lot | Acres Source
268 | 4E | WM | (8 SW SW 4 0.5
265 | 34E |WM | 18 SE SW 1.3
Total: |  287.3
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp | Rog | Mer | Sec Q-Q Gov't Lot Acres Source
265 ] 34E |WM|[ I8 | SWNW 2 20.0 .
268 | 34E |WM{ 18 | NWSW 3 19.5| Old Thompson Well
268 | 34E |WM | I8 SE SW 8.7
Total: 48.2
8. Transfer Application T-12378 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately
350 feet and 1490 feet respectively from the existing points of appropriation “Old Thompson
Well” and “New Thompson Well” located as follows:
Twp | Rng § Mer | Sec Q-Q  1Gov'tlot Measured Distances
NEWEST WELL: 2200 FEET NORTH AND 90
265 | 34E | WM | I8 | NWSW 3 |EEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF
SECTION 18
9. Transfer Application T-12378 also proposes a change in points of appropriation, described as
follows, with the approximate distance in miles from the existing points of appropriation as
identified below:
Approximate Distances
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 0Old Thompson | New Thompson
Well Well
WEST WELL: 1320 FEET NORTH AND 1480
268134 E | WM| 19 | SESW {FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF 13 14
SECTION 19
NORTH WELL: 1230 FEET NORTH AND 170
268 |34EIWM| 19 | SWNE |FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF 1.0 1.2
THE NW SE OF SECTION 19
MIDDLE WELL: 70 FEET SOUTH AND 40
26S|34E| WM 19 | NW SE |FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF 1.2 1.4
THE NW SE OF SECTION 19
BEAST WELL.: 17 FEET NORTH AND 123
26S|34E | WM | 20 | SESW {FEET WEST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER 2.0 22
OF SECTION 20

10. Transfer Application T-12378 also proposes to change the place of use(POU) of the right in

the table below the type of change is also described POA for point of appropriation and

APOA for additional point of appropriation:

IRRIGATION
Twp | Rog | Mer | Sec Q-0 Gov't Lot | Acres Type of Change
268 1 33E | WM | 13 | NENE 26.1 APOA/POU
265 | 33E | WM | 13 | NWNE 28.9 APOA/PQU
268 |33E1 WM | 13| SWNE 29.0 APOA/POU
268 | 33E | WM | 13 SE NE 26.0 APOA/POU
265 | 33E | WM | 13 | NESW 31.0 APOA/POU
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IRRIGATION

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0 Gov'tLot | Acres Type of Change
268 {33E | WM | 13 | SESW 317 APOA/POU
268 [ 33E | WM | 13 | NWSE 313 APOA/POU
268 | 34E | WM | 13 | SWSE 316 APOA/POU
268 |34E | WM | 18 i NESW 1.9 APOA/POU
268 | 34E | WM | 19 | NESW 23| POA/PCU
268 | 34E | WM | 19 | NWSW 3 16.6 POA/POU
268 | 34E | WM | 19 | swWsw 4 20.0 POA/POU
268 |34E{ WM | 19 | SESW 10.9 POA/POU

Total: | 287.3

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Gov'tLot | Acres Type of Change
268 | 34E [WM| 18 | SWNW 2 20,0 APOA/POU
265 | 34E |[WM| i8 | NWSW 3 19.5 APOA/POU
268 | 34E {|WM| I8 | SEswW 8.7 APOA/POU

Total: 48.2

1. The second right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate:

Use:

Priority Date:

Rate:

Limit/Duty:

Source:

55369 in the name of NEVIN THOMPSON (perfected under Permit G-5183)
IRRIGATION of 118.2 ACRES

APRIL 4, 1973

1.48 CFS

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for
each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed

3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year,

JAMES WELL within the MALHEUR LAKE BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
70 FEET SOUTH AND 40 FEET WEST FROM THE
265 [34E WM | 19 | NW SE NE CORNER OF THE NW SE OF SECTION [9
Authorized Place of Use:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres
265 |34E|WM1 19 | NESE 39.0
265 |34E | WM 19 | NWSE 39.0
265 |34E|{WM| 19 | SESE 39.5
268 |34 E|WM| 20 | NWSW 0.7

Total: {18.2

12,

Transfer Application T-12378 proposes additional points of appropriation, described as

follows, with the approximate distance in miles from the existing point of appropriation as
identified below:

T-12378.ra.jms
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Approximate
Twp | Rng ; Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances Distance from the

authorized POA

WEST WELL: 1320 FEET NORTH AND 1480

265 |34E|WM| 19 | SESW (FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF 0.5
SECTION 19
NORTH WELL: 1230 FEET NORTH AND 170
26S134E|WM| 19 | SWNE |FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF 0.3

THE NW SE OF SECTION 19

EAST WELL: 17 FEET NORTH AND 123
265 |34E|WM| 20 | SESW |FEET WEST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER 0.9
OF SECTION 20

13. Transfer Application T-12378 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:
Twp | Rng | Mer ; Sec Q-Q Acres

26S|34E|WM| 19 | SENE 1.6
265 |3dEIWM | 19 | NESE 37.9
26SI34E|WM| 19 | NWSE 4.4

268 [34EIWM| 19 | SWSE 3.6
26S134E|WM| 19 SE SE 15.1
265 |34ELWM| 20 | SWNW - 0.5
268134 E | WM | 20 ; NWSW 284
268 (34E[WM] 20 | SWSW 26.9

Total;| 118.2

14. The third right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 55570 in the name of NEVIN THOMPSON (perfected under Permit G-8242)

Use: IRRIGATION of 40.0 ACRES
Priority Date: MAY 8, 1978
Rate: 0.5 CES

Limit/Duty:  The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for
each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of

each year.
Source: A WELL within the MALHEUR LAKE BASIN
Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

70 FEET SOUTH AND 40 FET WEST FROM THE
265134\ WM 19 | NWSE |\ \m ~ORNER OF THE NW SE OF SECTION 19

Authorized Place of Use:
Twp | Rog [ Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres
268 |34E|WM| 19 | SWSE 40.0
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15. Transfer Application T-12378 proposes additional points of appropriation, described as

follows, with the approximate distance in feet from the existing point of appropriation (POA)
as identified below:

Approximate
Twp | Rng [Mer|Sec| Q-Q Measured Distances Distance from the
authorized POA
WEST WELL: 1320 FEET NORTH AND 1480
26 S |34E|WM| 19 | SESW |FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF 0.5
SECTION 19
NORTH WELL: 1230 FEET NORTH AND 170
26 5134E (WM| 19 | SWNE |FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF THE 0.3
NW SE OF SECTION 19
EAST WELL: 17 FEET NORTH AND 123 FEET
265 {34 E |WMj 20 | SESW |WEST FROM THE SOUTH i/4 CORNER OF 0.9
SECTION 20

16. Transfer Application T-12378 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres
265 | 34 E |WM! 19| SESW 18.0
26S|[34E|{WM| 19| SWSE 0.6
265 (34E | WM} 19| SESE 214
Total: 40,0

17. The fourth right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 55571 in the name of NEVIN THOMPSON (perfected under Permit G-8372)
Use: IRRIGATION of 82.4 ACRES
Priority Date: OCTOBER 18, 1978
Rate: 1.03 CFS
Limit/Duty:  The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for
each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year,
Source: A WELL within the MALHEUR LAKE BASIN
Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp | Rag | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances
[230 FEET NORTH AND 170 FEET WEST FROM
205 |34R|WM| 19 | SWNE |14p NE CORNER OF THE NW SE OF SECTION 19
Authorized Place of Use:
Twp | Rng | Mer|Sec| Q-Q Acres
26S |34E |WM| 19 | SWNE 22.0
265 34E |[WM] 19 | SENE 23.0
26S134E |[WM]| 19 | NENW 5.0
2065 34E |WM| 19 | SENW 31.8
268 [34E |WMi 20 | SWNW 0.6
Total; 82.4

- T-12378.ra.jms
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18. Transfer Application T-12378 proposes additional points of appropriation, described as

follows, with the approximate distance in feet from the existing point of appropriation (POA)
as identified below:

Approximate
Twp | Rag | Mer [ Sec| Q-Q Measured Distances Distance from
authorized POA
WEST WELL: 1320 FEET NORTH AND 1430
26S|34E|WM| 19| SESW |FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF 0.6
SECTION 19
MIDDLE WELL: 70 FEET SOUTH AND 40 FEET
268 |34E{WM | 19 | NWSE |WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF THE NW SE 0.3
OF SECTION 19
EAST WELL: 17 FEET NORTH AND 123 FEET
26S |34 E| WM/ 20 | SESW |WESTFROM THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF 1.1 )
SECTION 20

19. Transfer Application T-12378 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:

IRRIGATION

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Gov'tLot i Acres
265 |34E{WM| 19 | SWNE 6.4
268 [34E|WM| 19 | SWNW 2 19.0
265 [34E|WM| 19 | SENW 374
265 |34E|WM| 19 | NESW 3.0
26S|34E|WM| 19 | SESW 8.3
268 {34E|{ WM | 19 | NWSE 2.8
268 (34E| WM 19 | SWSE 5.5

Total: 82.4

20. The fifth right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:

Priority Date:

Rate:

Limit/Duty:

Period of Use:

Source:

85182 in the name of NEVIN AND SHIRLEY THOMPSON and NW

FARM CREDIT SERVICES, FLCA (perfected under Permit G-11679)
IRRIGATION of 82.0 ACRES

1.025 CFS

MARCH 10, 1992

The amount of water used for irigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0

acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.

MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31

A WELL in the MALHEUR LAKE BASIN
Authorized Point of Appropriation:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-0Q Measured Distances
17 FEET NORTH AND 123 FEET WEST FROM
2651 34E | WM | 20 | SESW | 1yyp SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 20

T-12378.ra.jms
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Authorized Place of Use:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres
265 | 34E |WM| 20 | NESW 0.6
26S | 34E i WM/ 20 | SESW 28.4
265 | 34E [WM| 20 | NWSE 0.6
265 | 34E |[WM| 20 | SWSE 316
265 | 34E |WM| 29 | NWNE 20.8
Total: 82.0

21. Transfer Application T-12378 proposes additional points of appropriation, described as

follows, with the approximate distance in feet from the existing point of appropriation (POA)
as identified below:

Approximate

Twp| Rng | Mer | Sec -Q Measured Distances Distance from
authorized POA
WEST WELL: [320 FEET NORTH AND 1480
26S|34E i WM| 19 | SESW |FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF 1.1
SECTION 19
NORTH WELL: 1230 FEET NORTH AND 170
265|34E WM | 19 | SWNE |FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF 1.1

THE NW SE OF SECTION 19

MIDDLE WELL: 70 FEET SOUTH AND 40
265|34E WM | 19 | NW SE |FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF - 09
THE NW SE OF SECTION 19

22, Transfer Application T-12378 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:

IRRIGATION

Twp | Rng [ Mer | Sec Q-Q | Govitlot| Acres
265 |34E|WM| I9 | NESW 31.8
2605 |34E | WM| 9 | NWSW 3 33
26S|34E|WM| 19 | NWSE 2.7
26S|34E{WM| 20 | SESW 15.9
268134E{WMi 20 | SWSE 18.4
265 /34E|WM| 29 | NWNE 9.7

Total; 82.0

Transfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-380-4010)

23. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
vights. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the rights are
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

24. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing rights were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of

Transfer Application T-12378,

25. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the rights,
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26. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

27. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The change in point of appropriation, additional points of appropriation and change in place of
use proposed in Transfer Application T-12378 are consistent with the requirements of ORS
537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

L.

The change in point of appropriation, additional points of appropriation and change in place
of use proposed in Transfer Application T-12378 are approved.

The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 46775, 55569,
55570, 55571, and 85182, and any related decree.

Water right Certificates 46775, 55569, 55570, 55571, and 85182 are cancelled.

The quantity of water diverted at the new or additional points of appropriation, together with
that diverted at the original points of appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity of water
lawfully available at the original points of appropriation.

Water use measurement conditions:

a.  Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device at
each point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order,

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the right.

Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2018, A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.
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9. Alter satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this f day of /‘/l&"j/‘ 2017.

Dty A

DW1ght Fre CV ight Services Administrator, for

Thomas M. irector
Oregon Water'Resources Department

Mailing date: ___ MAR 0-8 2017
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Wells Loc: New-2490' N & |3TO'W; Old-2490'N & I00'W both from SE cor. sec. |3

Application No. 3-6148 _ permit No,
IN NAME OF

NEVIN L. THOMPSON

-~~~ Primary~New Well

KNS Primary- 01d Well
o supplemental-Old Well

Supplemental & Primary-
S Old Wefi

== Supplemental
— Primary
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O 614 F

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

Kate Brown, Governor 725 Summer 5t NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Phone (503) 986-0900

March 8, 2017 Fax (503) 986-0904
www.wrd.state.or.us

SHIRLEY THOMPSON
53743 HWY 78
BURNS, OR 97720

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-12378
Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order, YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the
authorized change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time
allowed will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in the
transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Joan Smith, by telephone at (503) 986-0892 or by e-mail at
Joan.M.Smith@oregon.goyv.

Sincerely,

o=

Marissa Andrews
Water Right Services Support

ce: I R. Johnson, Watermaster Dist. #10 (via email)
John A. Short, Agent

Landowners (other or receiving)

Enclosure

@




BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-12378, Harney County

) FINAL ORDER APPROVING OF A

) CHANGE IN POINTS OF

} APPROPRIATION, ADDITIONAL

) POINTS OF APPROPRIATION, AND
) PLACE OF USE CHANGES

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department’s procedures and
criteria for evaluating transfer applications,

Applicant

SHIRLEY THOMPSON
53743 HWY 78
BURNS, OR 97720

Findings of Fact

1. OnMay9, 2016, SHIRLEY THOMPSON filed an application to change the points of
appropriation and for additional points of appropriation and to change the place of use under
Certificates 46775, 55569, 55570, 55571, and 85182. The Department assigned the
application number T-12378.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on May 17, 2016, pursuant to OAR 690-
380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice. -

3. On September 15, 2016, the Department contacted the applicant’s agent via telephone and
email to notify them of deficiencies in the application. The deficiencies being: clarification
was requested regarding the applicants/landowners; clarification was requested as to whether
there is a “receiving landowner”; two of the maps were missing the location of the authorized
wells; and minor inconsistencies within the application with regard to the well locations.

4. On October 21, 2016, the applicant’s agent submitted amended application pages and on
October 25, 2016, the applicant submitted new maps resolving the deficiencies.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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IRRIGATION

Twp | Rag | Mer | Sec Q-Q Gov't Lot ; Acres Source
265 | 34E |WM| I8 SWSW 4 0.5
265 | 3dE (WM | I8 SE SW 1.3

Total:]  287.3

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp | Rog | Mer | Sec Q-0 Gov't Lot Acres Source
265 | ME WM 18 | SWNW 2 20.0 ‘
265 ) 34E |WM| I8 | NWSW 3 19.5| Old Thompson Well
268 | 34E |WM| I8 SE SW 8.7

Total: 48.2

8. Transfer Application T-12378 proposes an additional point of appropriation approximately
350 feet and 1490 feet respectively from the existing points of appropriation “Old Thompson
Well” and “New Thompson Well” located as follows:

Twp | Rog | Mer | Sec Q-Q  [Gov'tlot Measured Distances
NEWEST WELL: 2200 FEET NORTH AND S0
265 | 34E | WM | 18 | NWSW 3 EEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF
SECTION 18
9. Transfer Application T-12378 also proposes a change in points of appropriation, described as
follows, with the approximate distance in miles from the existing points of appropriation as
identified below:
Approximate Distances
Twp| Rng | Mer | Sec| Q-Q Measured Distances Old Thompson | New Thompson
Well Well
WEST WELL: 1320 FEET NORTH AND 1480
26S|34B | WM| 19 | SESW |FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF 13 14
SECTION 19
NORTH WELL: 1230 FEET NORTH AND 170
26813 BlWM| 19 | SWNE |FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF 1.0 1.2
THE NW SE OF SECTION 19
MIDDLE WELL: 70 FEET SOUTH AND 40
26S|34E|WM | {9 | NW SE |FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF 1.2 1.4
THE NW SE OF SECTION 19
EAST WELL: 17 FEET NORTH AND 123
26S|34E| WM | 20 | SESW |FEET WEST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER 2.0 2.2
OF SECTION 20

10, Transfer Application T-12378 also proposes to change the place of use(POU) of the right in
the table below the type of change is also described POA for point of appropriation and
APOA for additional point of appropriation:

IRRIGATION
Twp | Rng | Mer [ Sec Q-Q Gov'iLot | Acres Type of Change
268 |33E | WM | 13 | NENE 26.1 APOA/POU
268 | 33E | WM [ 13 | NWNE 28.9 APOA/PQU
265 | 33E | WM | 13 1 SWNE 25.0 APOA/POU
265 | 33E | WM | 13 SENE 26.0 APCA/POU
265 |33E | WM § 13 | NESW 31.0 APOA/POU
T-12378.ra.jms Page 3 of 10
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Approximate
Twp | Rng j Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances Distance from the
authorized POA
WEST WELL: 1320 FEET NORTT AND 1430
26S{34E|WM| 19 { SESW |FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF 0.5
SECTION 19
NORTH WELL: 1230 FEET NORTH AND 170
2685 |(34E|WM/| {9 | SWNE |FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF 0.3
THE NW SE OF SECTION 19
EAST WELL: 17 FEET NORTH AND 123
26S|34E| WM 20 | SESW |FEET WEST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER 0.9
OF SECTION 20

13. Transfer Application T-12378 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:

Twp t Rng | Mer | Sec 0Q-Q Acres
268 [34E|WM| 19 | SENE 1.6
26S|34EI WM 19 | NESE 377
268 |34E|WM| 19 | NWSE 4.4
265134E! WM 19 | SWSE 3.6
26S|34E|WMI 19 | SESE 15.1
265 134EIWM| 20 § SWNW (.5
268 |34E|WM| 20 | NWSW 28.4
268 |34E|WM]| 20 | SWSW 26.9
Total:| 118.2

14, The third right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate:

Use:

55570 in the name of NEVIN THOMPSON (perfected under Permit G-8242)
IRRIGATION of 40.0 ACRES

Priority Date: MAY 8, 1978

Rate: 0.5 CFS

Limit/Duty:  The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for
each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of

each year.

Source; A WELL within the MALHEUR LAKE BASIN
Authorized Point of Appropriation:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

FEET SQUT D 40 EST FROM T

265 | 34E| WM | 19 | NWSE | (HCopner ¥ CEIE AW SE OB SECTION 19 o
Authorized Place of Use:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres

2651348 | WM| 19 | SWSE 40.0

T-12378.ra.jms
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18. Transfer Application T-12378 proposes additional points of appropriation, described as

follows, with the approximate distance in feet from the existing point of appropriation (POA)
as identified below:

Approximate
Twp i Rog | Mer | Sec| Q-Q Measured Distances Distance from
authorized POA
WEST WELL: (320 FEET NORTH AND 1480
268 |34E|WM| 19 | SESW |FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF 0.6
SECTION 19
MIDDLE WELL: 70 FEET SOUTH AND 40 FEET
26S 134 E|WM| 19 | NW SE |WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF THE NW SE 0.3
OF SECTION i9
BAST WELL: |7 FEET NORTH AND 123 FEET
26S|34E | WM | 20 | SESW [WEST FROM THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF I.1 *
SECTION 20

19. Transfer Application T-12378 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:

IRRIGATION

Twp | Rog { Mer | Sec: Q-Q Gov't Lot | Acres
268 |34E|WM| 19 [ SWNE 6.4
268134 E| WMy 19 | SWNW 2 19.0
265 |34E; WM | 19 | SENW 374
265 |34E | WM| 19 | NESW 3.0
26SI34E{WM| 19| SESW 8.3
268 |34E|WM| 19 | NW SE 2.8
265 |34E|WMI 19 | SWSE 3.3

Total: 82.4

20. The fifth right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:

Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Period of Use:
Source:

85182 in the name of NEVIN AND SHIRLEY THOMPSON and NW
FARM CREDIT SERVICES, FLCA (perfected under Permit G-11679)
IRRIGATION of 82.0 ACRES

MARCH 10, 1992

1.025 CFS

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot pér second, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3.0
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.

MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31

A WELL in the MALHEUR LAKE BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:

Twp | Rng | Mer | Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

265s | 34p |wMm| 20 | SESW 17 FEET NORTH AND 123 FEET WEST FROM

THE SOUTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 20

T-12378.ra.jms
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26. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

27. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The change in point of appropriation, additional points of appropriation and change in place of
use proposed in Transfer Application T-12378 are consistent with the requirements of ORS
537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1.

The change in point of appropriation, additional points of appropriation and change in place
of use proposed in Transfer Application T-12378 are approved.

The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 46775, 55569,
55570, 55571, and 85182, and any related decree.

Water right Certificates 46775, 55569, 55570, 55571, and 85182 are cancelled.

The quantity of water diverted at the new or additional points of appropriation, together with
that diverted at the original points of appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity of water
lawfully available at the original points of appropriation.

Water use measurement conditions:

a.  Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device at
each point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

¢c.  The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices;,
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the right.

Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2018. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.
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T26S.,R.338
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olddE
weil[}

.Lot4

Wells Loc: New-2490' N & I370'W; Old-2490' N & 100' W both from SE cor. sec. |3

Primary - New Well

: NN\ \JPrimary-0id Well
FINAL PROOF SURVEY E="Jsupplemental-0ld Well

UMDBER _ Supp(i) ?:\ew;: & Primary-

@ﬂ- Supplemental
Application Ne. G-6148. Permit Mo. G-5240 — Primary
iN NAME OF

NEVIN L. THOMPSON
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May 15, 1996 ~ On

WATER
RESOURCES

Nevin Thonmpson DEPARTMENT
HC 73-3561 Hwy 78
Burns, OR 97720

User-Id: 25999

With regard to the pump tegt requirements for the following well(s)
and associated water right(s):

Permit: G-11679 Pod-Id: 32057 Application: G-12817 © '
Permit: G-5240 Pod-Id: 27770 & iy
Permit: G-5240 Pod-Td: 27771

The Water Resource Department has reviewed and accepted the pump
test results you submitted (Permit: G-11679, Pod-Id: 32057). The
Department requires no further testing of this well at this time.
However, vou will be required to submit a static water level
measurement of the well on the ten-year ammiversary of the test vo

conducted.

The Départment has also reviewed your request for an exemption
based on the results of the tested well. Our review indicates that
the tested well and the wells proposed for exemption:

are located within a five-mile radius and

- appear to be completed in the same water-bearing zone.

Therefore, the Department is granting the exemption. This means
that the additional well{s) need not be tested. This exemption is
valid only if both wells are owned by the same landowner. _
We appreciate your cooperation in this program. If you have any -
questions, please contact Marilyn Baker at 378-8455, ext 289 or
myself at the address or phone number listed below.

Sincerely,

FRED LISSNER, Manager

Groundwater /Hydrology Section

cc: Water Rights Section

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
{503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130




Redmond, O G7756

Attention: EBvert Decker

Dear Me, Deoker:

vad the

ired
Thompaon advlaing ug to
appiication of water has
of the peymit No. 65240

We have vecs

Fax
a1

i fwct that oomg

been mads wnder the teirms

Sincerely,

Wayane Jo Overcast

Weter Righis Engineor

Wit elb




STATE

0CT1R1973
ENGINEER STATE ENGINEER

SALEM, OREGOHN

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. ® SALEM, OREGON @ 97310 ® Phone 378-3739

TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

File No.  G6148
CHRIS L, WHEELER
State Engineer

July 9, 1973

Mr. Nevin Thompson
Princeton
Oregon 97721

Dear Mr, Thompson:

This will acknowledge your application for a permit to appropriate 6 cubic
feet of water per second from Thompson Wells for the irrigation of 326 acres,
a reproducible map, and the fees of $41.80 for which our receipt numbered
34077 is enclosed. This application has been filed and numbered G-6148,

It will be necessary to amend item 2 of the application by specifying a
specific amount of water to be appropriated from each of the two wells for
irrigation purposes.

Based on the information given under item 18, it will also be necessary to
add "supplemental irrigation" to item 3.

/

Your existing Well Number 1 will have to be further described, in item 4,
as being within a forty-acre tract of Section 13, Township 26 South, Range
33 East, W.M. If the existing well has been shown correctly on the map,
this would be the{§§§w§§§jof Section 13.

. e
Our records do not show existing water rights for the use of water within
the NEL SWi, Skf SWi, SWE SE%Z, and 20 acres within the NWi SEX of Section 13,
Township 26 South, Range 33 East, W.M. We do not show any rights of record
for the use of water within the Nki SW; of Section 18, Township 26 South,
Range 34 East, W.M.; therefore, it will be necessary to amend item 12 of the
application and your map to show primary irrigated lands and supplemental
irrigated lands, Incidentally, your map shows a small portion being irrigated
in the SWi SW; of Section 18 and this will have to be listed on the applica-
tion also, if it is your intent to irrigate this area. Otherwise, the map
must be amended by deleting this area.




July 9, 1973 2 G=6148

The description of the location of the wells must be shown on the map to
agree with the information given in item 4 of the application. Please note
that the location of the well as shown on the map does not agree with the
information given in item 4. Either the application or the map will have
to be changed so that the two agree with each other.

1 am returning the reproducible map and your application for correction and

completion. The application is endorsed so that in order to retain its pri-
ority date, it must be received in this office on or before September 10, 1973,

Vgpy”iiuly yours,

THGMAS K. SHOOK
Assistant

TiS:bjs
Enecl,




STATE
ENGINEER

EGEIVED

MAY 2 91374

STATE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SALEK, OREGONM

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. ® SALEM, OREGON @ 97310 @ Phone 378-3739

TOM. McCALL
GOVERNGR

CHRIS L, WHEELER ' March 26’ 1971; File No. G~61 48

State Engineer

Nevin Thompson
Princeton, OR G7721

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Thank you for returning your application numbered G-6148 and
the reproducible map.

As requested, I have reindorsed your application and it is
enclosed along with your map.

Pléase note, that in order to retain your priority date, your
application must be received in this office on or before May

28, 1974,
Very $ruly yours,
/)/)/
CMAS "B, SHOOK
Assistant
TES: edp
Enclosures
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FEDERAL LAND BANK ASSOCIATION OF REDMOND

P.O. BOX 577 742 SW. FOREST. AVE. REDMOND, OREGON 87756

TELEPHONE: 548.2541

REL ?Eﬁé%éﬁ@
JULT G 1974

bFATt %NCANEFP
SALER, OREGON -

NEAL ELLIOTT July 15, 1874

Water Resources Department
Stats Enginesr

1178 Chemsketa

Salsm, OR 97310

Re: Nevin Thompson
Dear Sir:

Enclosed is Fedsral Land Bank Association check #3221 in the amount
of $15.00 along with legal description.

Will vou please send copies of all the certificates and permits
pertaining to this land, along with photo copies of the final
proof survey?

This information is needed to assist Mr. Thomgpson in completeing
a recent application he has mads with your officse.

Thank vyou,

Sincerely yours,
S e

AL
- P L

Neai Elliogt
Manager

NE/ah
encl.

SERVING DESCHUTES, HARNEY, GRANT, CRCOK, & JEFFERSON COUNTIES
AND SCUTH PART OF WHEELER COUNTY




W.M
Skl 5

26 S., R.
13: o

33 B., |
SW’(,, }\‘4 Y SE;&:
12, by deed recorded Sept.

450, Deed Records.

L P i g S
.! | EXHIBIT “"A @g@gﬁgﬁggéﬁ
u RANCH ARB #178 CJUL1 61974
| _ A0,
| STATE ENGINEER,
o TR AT SALEH, OREGON
. Lahd‘in Harney.County, Oregon, as follows:
In Twp. 26 8., R. 34 E., W.M.
b Sec. 21: . sisSk, NEYSEY, SERNEY.
et Sec. 220 Sk, WhNWL, SELNw.
e Sec. 26:"N5S$, SWﬂSW%;
e Sec. 27:  NWY, WhEYL, SE4NEY,  SERSWY, BLSEY.
i Sec. 28: .NELNW4, MNWLENEL.
' ‘% Sec. 34: NLNEY, NELNWY.
. 1o Sec. 35: Nw%NW;; o
 TITLE "B": H
: " Land in Harney Coﬁhty, Oregon, as follows:
i .. In Twp. 26 5., R. 34 E., W.M
- M9 Sec.  9:  NERSWYE, SEY.
219 Sec. 10: SELNWY, wWhSkYy, Swk.
ey Sec. 15: . WhNEY, SE4NEY, NELSEY.
TITLE "C'":
Land in darney -County, Oregon, as followg:

SAHVE AND EXCEPT one acre

of land in the SELNWY cdnvéyed to School District No.

27, 1915, in Book ("X", -Pagé

ALSO, BAVE AND EXCEPT hichway right of way over the. - .7
SLNE% and SEY% conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and -
through 'its State Highway Commission,

Pagé 1

by deed recorded '

Nov. 1, 1947, in Book 47, Page 250, Deed Records.
© . In Twp. 26 S., R. 34 E., W.M.
W Sec. 16: 817- .
' Ao - Sec. 17: NEY, SEXNWY, BhSWly, SWHSEL,

\'; .

RANCH ARB #178 .




In Twp. 26 S., R. 34 E., W.M.: (Continued) . |
Sec."18: Lots 2 and 3, E%8WY, S48RY, SAVE & EXCEPT highway
right of way over Lot 2 conveyed to the State of -
Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission,’ R
by deed recorded Nov. 1, 1947, in Book 47, Page 250, .
Deed Records. o
ALS0, SAVE AND EXCEPT highway right of way over Lot
-3 conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its.
State Highway Commission, by deed recorded Nov. 10, B
1947, in Book 47, Page 315, Deed Records. :
ALS0O, SAVE AND EXCEPT {hat portion of Lot 3, which is
described as follows: _ ' ! L
Beginning at a point on the South 1ine of Lot 3 of .
said Sec. 18, sald point 40 feet distant Easterly '
from (when measured at right angles o) the re-~ -
located center line of the Diamond Valley Secondary’
Highway at Engineer‘s Station 405+426.5; said point
also being 1324.2 feet North and 46.0 feet East of
the Southwest corner of said Sec. 18; _
thince 5. 89° 36' E., along the South line of said .
Lot 3, 660 feet: - ‘
thence North 330 feet;
thence N. 89° 36' W. 660 feet to a point which is
40 feet distant Easterly from (when neasured at
right angles to) the center 1ine of sald highway
at Station 401+96.5; : :
thence South, along a line which is parallel to and
40 feet distant from sald center line, 330 feet
to the point of beginning. : .
Sec. 19: NE¥%, ELNWYL, SAVE AND EXCEPT the NW%SW4NEL and E%SNE%SELNWY .
ALSO, SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion of the SE%NWY, which -
is described as follows: ‘
Beginning at a point on the West line of the SELNw
of said Sec. 19, which is 2605.2 feet South and
L120.9 feet East of the Northwest corner of said
Sec. 19; ' ' .
thence N. 49° 25' E. 1185.1 feet to the West line
of the E4NELSEYNWY of said Sec. 19; '
thence South 39.5 feet:
thaence S. 49° 25' W, 1185.1 feet;
thence North 39.5 feet to the point of beginning.
Sec. 20: NLNk, swhnwk. - '

Page 2 - - RANCH ARB #1.7&
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Permit No. G—uﬁ/@eﬁeaéo/

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT

To Appropriate the Ground Waters of the State of Oregon

% AL S S A A
(Postoffice Address)

state of STV P , do hereby make application for a permit to appropriate the
following descmbediémund waters of the state of Oregon, SUBJECT TC EXISTING RIGHTS:

If the applicant is a corporation, give date and place of incorporation

(Canal or pipe line)

in length, terminating in the .. . w24

. snd Thi AE ey - A g 7 3
R ..t L W. M, the proposed Iocatwn bemg shown throughout on the accompanying map.
f\ .

6. The name of the well or other works is ...

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

7. If the flow to be utilized is artesian, the works to be used for the control and conservation of the
supply when not in use must be described.

8. The development will consist of

(Give number of wells, tunnels, eic.)

diameter of i Ao inches and an estimated depth of [20. 72 feet. It is estimated that
feet of the well will require . ... / casing. Depth to water table is estimated .. WA
{Feet)
SP*70825-11%

G1—3M




CANAL SYSTEM OR PIPE LINE—

9. (a) Give dimensions at each point of canal where materially changed in size, stating miles from

headgate. At headgate: width on top (at water line) ..o feet; width on bottom

____________________________________ feet fall per one

(b) At o miles frem headgate: width on top (at water line) ... ..
..................................... feet; width on bottom ... . feet;depthofwater ... feet:
GTCOE et feet fall per one thousand feet,

(¢) Length of pipe, . L.l b ft.; size at intake S in.; in size at
from intake _________ in.; size at place of use /. o

Give horsepower and type of motor or engine to be used .. Lol/. Ao /o

11. If the location of the well, tunnel, or other development work is less than one-fourth mile from
¢ natural stream or stream channel, give the distance to the nearest point on each of such channels and

12. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use Hazale LA

Range
Township . or W. of Number Acres
N. or 8. Willametie Meridian Section Forty-acre Tract To Be Irrigated
: - . e -
a / P iz o g A Py “ F-ar
Gt Lo vy foH s ré A kN
I
< ot ;o A ' i Fys
ol A4S AL s ?/ &
< ey - £ s o
I ‘ N EF
SF ;ﬁ A b 4 AL
‘ F ¢ .
- R A s
Al D ¥
. i ¥ - i . ; /-’
Vi A n ‘? £ </ =~
WA s Lo b
S
2 £y i - ' i 5 24
iy e i £ ;
kS A e
/ 7
o °f fes h £ ¥ i s
i Foe < LA i CNE
s A Yy o g 4 7o
- - o ? K
L s P o L et .
. ! i P i i
| ALl Gy 3 &
| . Y. Y
i ! t Ao < o
P o e
S f‘ o E -
' S e o < i 7
ol ) b G -
a3 o I Yo s g g (<4 T i
v LS wr Lo s s

Character of soil

Kind of crops raised

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)




MUNICIPAL SUPPLY-—
13, T SUPPLY TRE CULY OF oo e ettt ee et n e s e e en e e ren e e e e e e e marne

and an estimated population of ... in 19 ...

ANSWER QUESTIONS 14, 15, 16, 17 AND 18 IN ALL CASES

14. Estimated cost of proposed works, $f:$ Sy,

15. Construction work will begin on or before

16. Construction work will be completed on or before ... lo = T
17, The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before A

18. If the ground water supply is supplemental to an existing water supply, identify any appli-
cation for permit, permit, certificate or adjudicated right to appropriate water, made or held by the

e g g o
Fido vl XAE L S

/{}/ ) ) b e 4?7
ceptlsgedban By I T iar e P

P e a FOF i . . W fos . - L/ )
. ,_ff..Ifi.,»fi‘f../.‘f'.é...f:...{.-.f.........‘. oL - £ g . ; A bt ........-:”“.?{;ﬁ./f{.z:,_s’.(;kf./f1_
§ P
{

<

4

ey

STATE OF OREGON,
ss.
County of Marion,

This is to ceriify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying

maps and data, and return the same for .. aorraciion and. completdol

Prareh b
July T4

STATE ENGINEER

ABSISTANT



STATE OF OREGON, PERMIT
ss.

County of Marion,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing epplication and do hereby grant the same,
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS and the following limitations end conditions:

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use
and shall not exceed ..o cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the well

or source of appropriation, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users, from ...

If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to ... of one cubic foot per second
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed .........

acre feet per acre for each acre irrigeted during the irrigation season of each Year; ...

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
The well shall be cased as necessary in accordance with good practice and if the flow is artesian
the works shall include proper capping and control walve to prevent the waste of ground water.
The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring

line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the well ai all times.
The permittee shall install and maintain @ weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and

shall keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.
The priority date of this Dermit 18 i s e
Actual construction work shall begin on or before e, and shall
thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19..........
Complete application of the water to the proposed use shell be made on or before October I, 19.........

WITNESS my hand this ... T A LI9.

STATE ENGINEER
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Permit No. G-_.__L)./;Jz.//%f::{m:z./@g_/

APPLICATION ¥FOR A PERMIT

To Appropriate the Ground Waters of the State of Oregon

(Postoffice Address)

&ﬁwf%zg ........................... ,

state of ... )'?3! ................................................ , do hereby make application for a permit to appropriate the
following described ground waters of the state of Oregon, SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS:

If the applicant is a corpomﬁon, give daie and place of incorporation

1. Give name of nearest stream to which the well, tunnel or other source of water development is

situated @Wfﬁk’fﬁ@?@&fgﬁ& &5 7 ﬁ Bagiii e L. ‘ﬁfi" YL Wi d LT AN

(Name of

sado... Mﬁﬁaﬁﬁﬁ@f%

» § j Gl ; . A F
4. The well or bther source is located <4842, ft. M“ and 8L ft. g&f ..... from the gﬁ »

¥ or )
corner of &4 gé&w@ﬁfg ............... F Gdt? S,

(Sectwn or subdwlswn)

Axd  Llell e 7a. LGe LocaTen.

ar preferab]e give distance and bearing

S ECaRNER. e S edian L5 Twmﬁ 2.5 m@ e FAL

there is more than one well, each must be deseribed, Use separate sheé{ if necessa

bemg within the .. ﬁ{ ..

W. M., in the county of

W(Canal or pipe line)

in length, terminatiﬁg in the f?f é,j

6. The name of the well or other works is ......... Té@ﬁf@if@&f
DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

7. If the flow to be utilized is artesian, the works to be used for the conirol and conservation of the
supply when not in use must be described.

8. The development will consist of ... . é&f’/ fﬁ/i & e having a
(Give number of wells, tunneis, etc.)
#
diameter of ... £ g .......... inches and an estimated depth of /48 T i3580 feet. It is estimated that SJT. ..
4
feet of the wellswill require . . {4 i .. casing. Depth to water table is estimated ..... ?{f@ ________
(Kind) Feet)

L G—3ME SP+70825-118




CANAL SYSTEM OR PIPE LINE—

9. (a) Give dimensions at each point of canal where materially changed in size, stating miles from

headgate. At headgate: width on top (at water Ine) ..

_ﬁté.j@iﬁfﬁeﬁ_@_"_
é?é‘ﬁ?f S b

a SN e
I the location of the well, tunnel, or other dev

YT

feet; width on bottom

............... feet fall per one

pelipmisals @m.....f.ﬁmﬁ@mﬁ ...... cofBAAL

ij opment work is less than one-fourth mile from

a natural stream or stream channel, give the distance to the nearest point on each of such channels and
the difference in elevation between the stream bed and the ground surfoce af the source of development

12. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use

s 23F | (3 YNEY, AF
e sugard | Yo
*"” o o SE A Mf Yo
“ ‘ “ r i
£ &y e §;’ £
I i e %fﬁ
2 s o 'ﬁ.ﬁ‘gﬁ o
df S YL 2 &MJ W | 2o
‘ ‘ Y A &éf &Sy I o
’ " ” dffjé% m;%f /2
& i i @f ya f 5o j@ ﬁ

Character of soil ... S:Jgﬂﬁ ﬁgﬁ@ﬁ ____________________________________________ -

Kind of crops

raised

TNy




MUNICIPAL SUPPLY-—
13. To supply the city of

and an estimated population of

ANSWER QUESTIONS 14, 15, 16, 17 AND 18 IN ALL CASES

14. Estimated cost of proposed works, §

15. Construction work will begin on or before

16. Construction work will be completed on or before ... :? ““‘*.,f“z? _____________________________________________

17. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before jﬁ”ﬁ“?ﬁ

18.

If the ground water supply is supplemental to an existing water supply, identify any appli-
cation for permit, permit, certificate or adjudicated right to appropriacte water, made or held by the

applicant, Pﬁf%f%gﬁfﬁgﬁfﬁﬁggﬁ&ﬁ@ﬁ ..... BT

.@.z.,.s_.?z@__ﬁﬂ.?w..ﬁ%............ S .. DL
OV ﬁ.@fﬁ&.ﬁf‘ﬁ ________ M@?‘%&;@f@ A e

STATE OF OREGON, i
58

County of Marion,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying

maps and data, and return the same for

_oseptenper-d4Q ,19.53..
Siamoin. @5 o2
May 28 T4
i 5 WITNESS my hand this . F80___ day of ... BT e
u,mﬁ g 5 » P sharraety
" G : W ot March
M~ B 4h
o \'j-;’ ’iﬁ Btk
PR

g‘xﬂ‘_}i et 9o
sy

STATE ENGINEER
BTATE F‘&M%ﬁé%
CER
%“%g ??‘? i:;ﬂi’ﬁi Gaf

ASSISTANT




STATE OF OREGON, PERMIT

88,

County of Marion,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same,
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS and the following limitations and conditions:

The right herein granted is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use
and shall not exceed ... cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion from the well

or source of appropriation, or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users, from ...

If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to ... . of one cubic foot per second
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed ...

acre feet per acre for each ucre trrigated during the irrigation season of each year; ...

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
The well shall be cased as necessary in accordance with good practice and if the flow is artesian
the works shall include proper capping and control valve to prevent the waste of ground water.
The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring
line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, und
shall keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

The priority date of this DT il 48 ettt
Actual construction work shall begin on 0F DEFOTE ..o and shall
thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before Cctober 1, 19

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1,19

WITNESS my hand this ... AOY OF oo s 19,

. STATE ENGINEER
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STATE OF OREGON
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G414

- Trst. i
Received from i 2a P LAY DTV s
§oun S Cashll w00 Cheelrd
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Abstm@% @ﬁ P@‘Emﬁ

Apphcatwﬂ No %E ﬁiﬂf@% % lertificate Nory . .-

S =S B
A 237
LA

: :A:dic.i?'é‘s.si ) -'i-%’ﬁ«m:a%@% i}ﬁ %??23.” -
m;,a 33 #E b
Source of water supplyg_ Thie
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Point of dwe_r"sf%:{
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Khsim&i @f Permit
| Apphcamon No % %aié%a%"% Ceri:zfzcate N@

dun

Fix

@@ ﬁ 53%%7}

Nudie™ _z%g%?ﬁ,ﬁ %

Address. | . ‘??ﬁmgg@gg ok w?%

suis g g

Source of water suppiyg Thempson ¥ells. ,*%i"_w-i 3
Use iwﬁgaﬁm snd b@g&g%@%@mgﬁ irvigetion of -

132586

Point of dive?‘*s%éﬁ ' &m&%&mﬁw%@% Fe¥ 4

wEy | TNWY | SWi | SElg

.Twp; Range | Set A -
fa Wiy SEiY WE | NWi SWi BEY

o8l 3:0tes0n)

N e - v - A
0 4o Lz £
. N Oavi. . / Canane ;
Priority dote Sepgember 18, i%?éjﬁ -'
) 4.5 5 o ‘f E . "
Amount of water " %f% belng T efs %mm @Eﬁ;@ mii i 5.7 m?@ §%’§m
e agr wall
Time limii to begin construciion Setebey 101975

Time limit to compiete construction %%:gg;éwiéﬁded ta),;;‘"'-::": em;@gﬂd@@;ﬁ@; L
Time limit to completely upply water “youts77 eﬁendad m emmded to )

Remarks: gu44 %yf@?xﬁ%m@m shall be limited to W%ﬁ% of one cublc foot per sscond oy i%

%wiﬁamz@% f@ﬁ 2esh acre lrvigated and shsll be further limited 2o & diverziesn of el %o
excesd 3 scye fset pet scve for sach scve irrigsted during the irvigation season of each
YEAT, @m@%ﬁ@ﬁ further thel the right-sliowsd heveln shall be ilmited ta any- dafizsiengy @
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DLTE S G
WATER RESOURCES
sht M, OBEEG

620-10-GFP 17/78 SP+35674-6090

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY QF HARREY

roof of Appropriation of
HEVIN L. THOMPSOM

of Princeton State of Uregon, 97721

has applied beneficially the waters of
01d & Hew Thompson Wells

a tributary of Malheur Lake . . for the purpose of
irrigation of 287.3 scres and supplemental drrigation of 48.2 acres

under Permit No. G-5240 and that the use of said wafers has been completed under the
terms of said ge'rmit‘ that the priority of the right dates from

September 10, 1974

that the amount of water for the purposes aforesuaid, has been actuclly beneficially used in the

amount oé .
4,01 cubic Teat per second, being G.71 ¢.¥.5. from old well and 3.3 ¢.f.5. Ffrom

new well

or its equivalent in case of rotation measu;r'emd at the {goint o‘f; diversign from the well.
The well is located in the Nifg‘;& SE;&;Q ﬁEgZ{:. S[‘ ® S&ﬁﬁ?ﬂﬂ 133. @ 26 Ja g ﬁ-s 33 Eo, gs“éa gin ®

New-2490 feet North and 1370 feet West:; 01d-2490 feet North and 100 feet West,
both from the 5E Corner, Section 13

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right e:cz'stinyg for the same lands, shall be limited to ?ﬁétﬁﬁéﬂ@“matﬁ of one cubic foot per second
per acre, OF LS equivajent Tor each acve irrigated and shall bDe further imited
% 5 fiversion of not to exceed 3 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation scason of each year,

and shall

conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer,
A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows:

Ngw Well 01d Hell

rimary ’rimary
40.0 acres oWy NEL 8.0 acres NBEk SWy
37.5 acres SEY% NE% 0.5 acre Lot 4 (SW SWy)
0.0 acres 5By Ny 1.3 acres SEX SWy
40.0 acres HEY SWi
40.0 acres SEY SWy Supnlemental
40.0 acres Huk SE4 20.0 acres Lot 2 (SWy Nuk)
40.0 acres SHy SE% 19.5 acres Lot 3 (NWs 5W%)

Section 13 8.7 acres 5F% SWy
T. 26 S., R, 33 F., W, M, Section 18

T. 26 5., R. 34 E., W. M,

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

J Jﬁ? é)/ 7{% -,9
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this JE7 day of (L ET AT




b, Nevin Thoupson
rrinceton
VIR0

e

Jaar pirs

LeDTLE

September 11, 1973

Your application mumbered G-0148, which was returnsd to you for

correchion and cowpletion,
dorsed s¢ Lhat do order to

has not been recelved.
have retained 1is priorily dabes, il

1t was en-

should have been recelved on or before Sspbenber 10, 19772,
& &

it has, therefore, lost ibs priority, bul may be reinstoted and
2 5 " 2
Siven a new priority date as of the day 1t is again recelved.

Yery truly yours,

LR EEEY L S SR Ry
L lu.i'u-u(:} dwe o bIAUA
i,

T U R ey
LHgsistant



G=-G148

July 9, 1973

kr. Hevin Thowmpson
Princeton
Uregon 97121

Jear dr. Thompson:

This will acknowledge your application for a permit to appropriate & cubic
feel of water per second from Thompscn Wells for the irrigation of 326 acres,
& reproducible rap, and the fees of 41,80 for which our receipt numbered
34077 is enclossd, This application has been filed and rumbered G=-6148,

It will be necessary to amend iten 2 of the application by specifying a
specific amount of water Lo be appropriated from each of the two wells for
irrigation purposes.

Based on the information given under item 18, it will slso be necessary to
add "supplemental irrigation® to iter 3,

Your existing Well Number 1 will have to be further described, in item 4,
as being within a forty-acre traci of Section 13, Township 26 South, hange
33 bast, w.le If the existing well has been shown correctly on the nap,
this would be the Nii i of Section 13,

Vur records do not show existing water rights for the use of water within

the Weg SWiz, boy Swg, bwg Sbhi, and 20 acres wibhin the Nwy: 5hi of Seetion 13,
Township 20 South, Kange 33 Last, w.M. ¥e do not show any rights of record
for the use of water within the Nk SWg of Section 18, Township 20 South,
hange 34 bast, w.bi.; therefore, it will be necessary to amend itew 12 of the
application and your wap Lo show primary irrigated lands and supplemental
irrigated lands. Incidentally, your map shows a small portion being irrigated
in the kg SWi of Section 18 and this will have bto be listed on the applica-
tlon also, if il is your intent to irrigate this area. Otherwise, the map
must be amended by deleting this area,



July 9, 1973 2 Ge614,8

The description of the location of the wells must be shown on the map to
agree with the information given in item 4 of the application. Flease note
that the location of the well as shown on the map does not agree with the
information given in item 4. Lither the application or the map will have
to be changed so that the two agree with each other,

1 am returning the reproducible map and your application for correction and
completion. The application is endorsed so that in order to retain its pri-
ority date, it must be received in this office on or before September 10, 1973.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS ke SHOUK
Assistant

Lisibjs
tncl,



2»‘_ 1971; ! G‘”61 2-4"8

Nevir Thompson
Princeton, OH 97721

Desr Mr, Thompson:

Thank you for returning your applicstion nurbered G-6148 and
the reproducible map,

As rogquested,; I have reindorsed your applicotion and it is
encloged aleng with your map.

Plesse note, that in order to retein your priority date, your

applicetion must be recelved in this office on or before May
pf qa7h
(Y = @

Very truly yours,

THCEAS B, SHOUK
Aasistant

TE3s odp
nelosures



Jonuary 21 Ere &
January 24, 174 G-l HE

Mevin Thorrse
! I

rinceton, Qh 9?761

Desy bir. Thooyson:
e have recently received vour arslication nuxbered G147 upd your ce-
vroducitle map,

foves o datule psety in exawining your apelication previously vecauge J
shoutd nave vrousnt to yvour attention tha t 1f vou intend to use water

frow vour procosed well (Well No. 2) on the lands desceribed under yvour
Certific.ate 1957 (Fermit nusmbered G-404), it will ve necessary to in-
ciude &r on your acclication as a su: plemenial source of water. ITiewm
12 would have to show #ell Lo, 2 as lrrdgsting 12 acres within the
47,5 aeres within the Ley O % within the Sid of

15,y towash Seutin, hange I tnde Ls your iotent,
amend vour applilicstion accordi

¥
b2l 3

2

the desorigtion ol Lhe locacion ot t?e wells masty
mag Lo o apres bt e i
Lo aluo necastuey Lo etween e riliiary Lrrigated o
the curvlenentsl irrige 7 vou have ineluded Lhe % oacres
to Le lreizsted within the o ov of Section to, To

grd Zi Louthy,
Hary 2 oBast, e, thls itaforastion aust e Gir 0L IE .

4180 e Snown on Lne
en i Lheww 4 of your avolic

bl i,

L am returning your rerroducible ma, -0l Lthe s plie tlon for correciion
ardd complelion, The applicaiion is endorsed so that in order bto retain
ite priority date, it ruat e received in t cioor oelore Coareh
2:5 3 1 :_‘.’f(”:‘} a

Very truly yours,

FTHOAAS L DHOCK

TELY odp
Enclosures



July 9, 1974 ' G-6148

Neﬁin Thompson
princeton, OR 97721

Dear Mr. Thompsoni )
We have recently received your applic ration numbered G-6148 and your reproducible
map along with your superseding appli cation. N
During our telephone digoussion on July 3!51974, it was my understending that
water from your hew well would be used Weat™ of Highway 78 and your old well
would irrigate lands East of the Highway. If ".#his is the case, please
apecify, in item 2, a specificjamount of water tc be avpropriated from each
well. . ' - S

: ) | :
The description of the location ofy your old we:1l must be included in item u,
Tlease describe your pump and rotor in item 10,

As discussed with you, the area with no watibr rights will have to bte listed
as primary irrigation either from the 0ld or the new well, Likewise, those
lands with existing valid rights must be listed as supplemental irrigated
lands. Perhaps a separate sheet of rapey could be used for this information.

It is also hecessary to show the description of the location of each well on
the map to agree with the information given in item %4 of the application,

The primary and supplemental lands will héve to be clearly identifled on your
map to correspond with thé data given in item 12, ’

Although your earlier priority date hgé been lost, your avplication has been
reinstated and given a new date of .priority of May 29, 1974,




July G, 1974 e _ | =648

T am returning your feproducible map and the application for correction and
completion. The application is endorsed so that in order to retain its
priority date, it must be received in this office on or before September

9, 1974,

Very truly yours,

THOMAS E. SHOOK
Aassistant

TES: edp
Enclosures




October 1, 1974

Federsl land Bank Adgoclation of Redmond

. F.0. Box 577

Redmond, CR 977R6
Gentlemen:

tr. Nevin Thompson has recuestec that a copy of his appilea-
tion numbered G-6148 be sent to you. It is enclosed,

Uig application is in satisfactery form for approval by
issuance of a permit and a copy of the permit will be sent
to you Jjust as soon as it is assigned a number,

Very truly yours,
ek

THCMAD . SHOCK

Assisgtant

TES:edp
Fnel;

G618




September 17, 1974 G-6148

‘Hevin Thompson
Princeton, OR 97721

Dear. Mr, Thompson: .

Thank you for your check in the amount of $3.25 for the irrigation recording
fee., We have also received your application numbered G-6148, the reproducible
map, and the superseding application. ' '

Your application is now in satisfactory form and will be placed in the next
grour for isauvance of a permit,

We must have a copying fee before preparing coples of the recards in the
State Englneer's office. If you will send us $1.85 for a copy of your
application and map, we will forward the copies to the Federal Land Bankj
however, I am guite certain they will insist on having at least a permlt
number and a copy of your applicstion would not be adequate. Just as soon
as your application receives s permit number we.will be happy to send the
FPederal Land Bank a copy of your. permit and map, but I do not know how
goon this would be. A copying fee of #1.85 for the map and perrmit would
alsc he required.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS E, SHOOK
Agaistant

TES: cdp
Fnel, Receipt No. 42922




Juiy 18, 1974

v

¥r. Neal Elliott, Manager -

Federal Ilend Bank Associsztion of Redmond

P. 0. Box 577 )

Redmond, Oregon 97756 _ Re: Nevin Thompson

Deay Hr. Elliott:

Ineclosed are the following:

1,

2e

3

17 1whh

Copy of certificate recorded at page 2074, Volume 3,
State Record of Water Right Certificates, and finel
proef survey map

Copy of certificate recorded et page 31567, Volume 23,
State Record of Water Right Certificates, and a poriion
of the map whilch accompanied the applicaftion and slso was
uged at the time of proof of appropriation showing the
land claimed to be irrigated.

_‘F&’ q_apa‘b
Receipt for your check for fees in the amount of $15.00

Our check No. 5897 in the amount of $13.00 refunding excess
copying feeg.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Asgigtant

G 6148




Ootober 1, 197k

Hevin Thozpscen
rinceton, UR 47721

Dear Mr, Thompson:

“hank you for your check in the amount of £6.70 for copyingz fees for
arplicziion nurkered G-0148 and map end your permit when igsued and
certiricate recording fees for certificates 2074 and 31587,

iB ra%hcgteo, a copy of your rost reocent arplic“tion has been sent
to the Federal Land Jank office in Redmond. The permit cogy will
be aeni later,

Very truly yours,

CTHOHAS £, SHOOE
Azgistant

e
a

:edp
Encl, Recelipts No. #71GH, 42166, & 4739

o

{3
-..\I






